

No. 22-914

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STANLEY WALESKI,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY, McCracken, Walker & Rhoads LLP,

NATALIE RAMSEY AND LEONARD BUSBY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT P. JOHNSON

Counsel of Record

THOMPSON HINE LLP

312 Walnut Street, Suite 2000

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

(513) 352-6769

Rob.Johnson@ThompsonHine.com

April 19, 2023

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

A. Mr. Waleski’s Original State Court
Complaint.....1

1. MMWR played an integral role in the
administration of the Tronox
bankruptcy2

2. The bankruptcy court confirmed the
reorganization plan, including the
trust distribution procedures that
MMWR drafted, and approved
payment of a substantial fee to
MMWR from the bankruptcy estate.....3

3. The bankruptcy court ruled that the
Avoca Plaintiffs’ objections to the
Mississippi Claimants’ group proof of
claim were meritless4

4. The district court adopted the
bankruptcy court’s Report and
Recommendation and approved the
\$5.15 billion settlement of the
Anadarko Litigation.....5

B.	The District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Held that the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York Was in the Best Position to Rule on Mr. Waleski’s Remand Motion	6
C.	The Bankruptcy Court Determined That This Is a Case “Arising In” the Tronox Bankruptcy and Denied Mr. Waleski’s Motion to Remand.....	6
D.	Mr. Waleski’s Amended Complaint	7
	1. MMWR’s representation began in January 2009.....	8
	2. MMWR’s misconduct allegedly occurred in 2009 and 2010.....	9
	3. MMWR’s representation ended on February 15, 2011	10
	4. The Avoca Plaintiffs’ Claims were allowed in the “greatly reduced” amount of \$949 million following the January 15, 2014 Trustee’s Report	10
	5. Mr. Waleski filed suit against MMWR on April 11, 2018	11
E.	The Bankruptcy Court Dismissed This Lawsuit, Holding that Based on Mr. Waleski’s Own Allegations, His Claims Were Time-Barred	11

F.	The District Court for the Southern District of New York Affirmed the Decisions of the Bankruptcy Court Denying Mr. Waleski’s Remand Motion and Dismissing This Action as Time-Barred.....	12
G.	The Second Circuit Affirmed the Dismissal of Mr. Waleski’s Complaint on the Ground that it is Time-Barred and Denied Mr. Waleski’s Request for Rehearing	13
	REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
A.	There Is No Significant Disagreement Amongst the Circuits Requiring Resolution at This Time	15
B.	This Case Does Not Warrant Review by This Court	22
C.	The Decision Below Is Not in Conflict with This Court’s Precedent	23
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Chalabi v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan</i> , 543 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>De La Rosa-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 49 F.4th 1282 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>First State Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Cas. Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. United States EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assocs., M.D.’s, P.A.</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Gardner v. Mutz</i> , 962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Greenwood v. N.H. PUC</i> , 527 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Hoffman v. Nordic Nats., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2296, 198 L. Ed. 2d 725 (2017).....	22
<i>Jordon v. AG of the United States</i> , 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19

<i>Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 Fed. Appx. 660 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Lukowski v. INS</i> , 279 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Miller v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	19
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Assn. of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	24
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976)	25
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Company</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	25

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208, 41 L. Ed. 2d 706, 94 S. Ct. 2925 (1974).....	24
<i>Sinochem International Co., Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corporation</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15-26
<i>Strawser v. Atkins</i> , 290 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Vitol S.A. v. Autoridad de Energia Electrica de P.R.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2616, 201 L. Ed. 2d 1003 (2018).....	22
<i>Yancey v. Thomas</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 552 (10th Cir. 2011)	18
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	15-26
28 U.S.C. § 1452(a)	6
